on 31 January 2025 is conducive to resolving the disclaimer of opinion and the negotiations with
Mr. Cheng.

Moreover, the Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to strengthen the Group’s
financial position, reduce its gearing ratio and enlarge the shareholders’ base of the Company, which
may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms
of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 7 -

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all
the Placing Shares are fully

placed)
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Fresh Success Investment Limited
(Note) 1,437,914,040 61.61% 1,437,914,040 51.34%

The Placees – – 466,800,000 16.67%
Public Shareholders 896,102,178 38.39% 896,102,178 31.99%

Total 2,334,016,218 100.00% 2,800,816,218 100.00%

Note:

Fresh Success Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Cheng. Accordingly, Mr. Cheng
is deemed under the SFO to be interested in the 1,437,914,040 Shares beneficial owned by Fresh Success
Investments Limited.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds during
the year ended
31 March 2024

8 December 2023 Rights issue on